STEVE SISOLAK Governor

TERRY REYNOLDS Director

SHANNON M. CHAMBERS LABOR COMMISSIONER

RICHARD J. WILLIAMS STATE APPRENTICESHIP DIRECTOR

STATE OF NEVADA



OFFICE OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER 3300 WEST SAHARA AVENUE, SUITE 225 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 PHONE: (702) 486-2650 FAX (702) 486-2660

OFFICE OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER 1818 COLLEGE PARKWAY, SUITE 102 CARSON CITY, NV 89706 PHONE: (775) 684-1890 FAX (775) 687-6409

Department of Business & Industry OFFICE OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER

NEVADA STATE APPRENTICESHIP COUNCIL

www.labor.nv.gov

<u>Nevada State Apprenticeship Council – November 16, 2021 Meeting Agenda Item</u> (Information/Discussion: For Possible Action)

NAC 610.365 Cancellation of approved program or occupation within approved program. (<u>NRS 610.090</u>, <u>610.095</u>)

1. After serving notice of its intent as set forth in subsection 2, the Council may cancel an approved program or an occupation within an approved program, if the program has not indentured an apprentice within the immediately preceding year.

2. Not less than 30 days before the Council cancels an approved program or occupation within an approved program pursuant to subsection 1, the Council will serve notice of its intended action by certified mail to the last known address of the sponsor of the approved program.

(Added to NAC by Apprenticeship Council by R142-01, eff. 12-17-2001)